in interest rates, delays in settlement.

73

NSIA Insurance Limited   |  Annual Report 2017NSIA Insurance Limited   |  Annual Report 2017

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

 Sensitivities

 The non–life insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions that follow. It has not been possible
to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation
process.
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non–linear.

 Sensitivity of Non-life business liabilities to changes in valuation assumptions

31 December 2017

Class of
Business

Base 5% Loss Ratio (-5%) Loss
Ratio

1% Inflation
Rate

(-1)% Inflation
Rate

1% Discount
Rate

(-1)% Discount
Rate

General
Accident

507,065,422  567,670,987  446,459,857  507,065,422  507,065,422  507,065,422  507,065,422

Engineering  16,258,254  19,999,591  12,516,916  16,258,254  16,258,254  16,258,254  16,258,254

Fire  64,330,638  79,388,899  54,410,776  64,330,638  64,330,638  64,330,638  64,330,638

Marine  23,483,274  28,293,191  18,673,358  23,483,274  23,483,274  23,483,274  23,483,274

Motor 60,709,499  68,325,767  53,093,231  60,709,499  60,709,499  60,709,499  60,709,499

Bond*  5,917,634  7,861,173  3,974,095  5,917,634  5,917,634  5,917,634  5,917,634

Oil & Gas* 241,495,938  298,885,932 184,105,945 241,495,938  241,495,938  241,495,938  241,495,938

Total 919,260,660  1,070,425,540 773,234,177 919,260,660  919,260,660  919,260,660  919,260,660

Account
Outstanding 347,047,232 347,047,232 347,047,232 347,047,232

347,047,232

347,047,232

347,047,232

IBNR 572,213,428  723,378,308 426,186,945 572,213,428  572,213,428  572,213,428  572,213,428

Percentage
Change

16.4% -15.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous
period.

31 December 2016

Class of
Business

Base 5% Loss Ratio (-5%) Loss
Ratio

1% Inflation
Rate

(-1)% Inflation
Rate

1% Discount
Rate

(-1)% Discount
Rate

Accident  352,605,863  401,974,801  303,236,926  356,832,413  348,431,655  349,918,908  355,355,502

Engineering  45,615,229  53,693,944  37,536,514  45,952,186  45,279,788  45,333,148  45,902,472

Fire  236,375,786  278,066,994  194,684,579  238,362,732  234,398,695  234,945,610  237,832,057

Marine  44,363,741  58,729,917  29,997,564  44,913,508  43,818,880  44,034,208  44,700,493

Motor  135,555,844  192,763,906  78,347,782  137,021,211  134,096,275  134,792,731  136,332,606

Bond  3,131,340  3,611,982  2,650,697  3,131,340  3,131,340  3,101,528  3,161,825

Oil & Gas  69,254,578  72,000,976  66,508,181  69,254,578  69,254,578  68,595,240  69,928,809

Total  886,902,381  1,060,842,520  712,962,243  895,467,968  878,411,211  880,721,373  893,213,764

Account
Outstanding

 378,663,794  378,663,794  378,663,794  378,663,794  378,663,794  378,663,794  378,663,794

IBNR  508,238,587  682,178,726  334,298,449  516,804,174  499,747,417  502,057,579  514,549,970

Percentage
Change

19.6% -19.6% 1.0% -1.0% -0.7% 0.7%

74

NSIA Insurance Limited   |  Annual Report 2017NSIA Insurance Limited   |  Annual Report 2017

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

5.5 Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR
for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

In setting claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future
experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises a degree of caution in setting reserves where there

[…]

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment property,

as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable
inputs

Inter-relationship between
key unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

"The fair values are determined by applying the sales comparison
method of valuation to derive the open market value. This
valuation model reflects the current price on actual transaction
for similar properties in the neighbourhood in recent time.

References were made to prices of land and comparable properties
in the neighbourhood. The data obtained were analysed and
adjustment was made to reflect differences in site area and the
actual location, quality of construction and off-site facilities.

  Prices per plot  Prices per plot
  Rate of development

in the area
  Influx of people

and/or businesses
to the area

   Cost run for
improvement

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease)
if the rate of development
in the area increases
(decreases) and if the influx
of people and/or business
to the area increases
(decreases)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

Balance as at 31 December 2017 2016

₦’000 ₦’000

Fair Value gain 326,087 257,714

+10% movement in open market price  32,609  25,771

- 10% movement in open market price  (32,609)  (25,771)

105

NSIA Insurance Limited   |  Annual Report 2017NSIA Insurance Limited   |  Annual Report 2017

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

24 Deferred tax liabilities

2017 2016

₦’000 ₦’000

At 1 January  (137,863)  (183,968)

Charge to profit and loss account for the year  (144,670)  79,839

Items in other comprehensive income  (236,441)  (33,734)

At 31 December  (518,974) (137,863)

 Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using an

effective tax rate of 10% (2016: 10%) on investment properties and 32% (2016: 30%) on other items.

 Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following items:

31 December 2017 Net balance at
1 January

Recognised
in profit or

loss

Recognised
in OCI

Net
position

 Deferred
tax assets

 Deferred
tax

liabilities

₦’000 ₦’000 ₦’000 ₦’000 ₦’000 ₦’000

Property and equipment  (123,487)  (126,438)  (236,441)  (486,366)  31,223  (517,590)